

## **University of Vienna Data Protection Declaration**

The University of Vienna is the contracting authority, that is, the party responsible for data processing as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). In accordance with the data requirements for the party responsible, we kindly ask you to take note of the information below:

The purpose of data processing is as follows: UNIVIE processes your personal data to manage administration related aspects of the "Bridging the Gap between New Technologies, Health Research and the Protection of Personal data: GDPR Impact" online conference in 18 September 2020.

Additionally, UNIVIE will record the audio and video of this event and publish them on its intranet, internet site and other social channels (Twitter, Instagram, Facebook, LinkedIn and YouTube).

If you are a speaker at this event you will need to switch on your camera and share your screen, as necessary. We will publish also the agenda of the meeting with your name and affiliation. We might publish other personal data (hereinafter 'other personal data') you provide us with at the event, such as presentations etc. We will publish this category of data only upon your consent.

If you are a participant, we invite you not to switch on your video and audio signals. Should you do it, this will be under your personal responsibility.

The party responsible for data processing is the University of Vienna, Universitätsring 1, 1010 Vienna, [+43-1-4277-34201], [vbc-helpdesk.id@univie.ac.at]. You can contact the data protection officers at the University of Vienna at: <u>datenschutzbeauftragter@univie.ac.at</u>.

The University of Vienna will process the following categories of personal data in the course of the current data processing:

- Name
- Electronic contact data

Legal basis for processing:

- (Only for Speakers) Consent from the person concerned for the processing of 'other personal data'.
- □ Prevailing legitimate interests on the part of the University of Vienna, most notably conducting the conference for the purpose of scientific exchange and research innovation.

Should the provision of personal data for this data processing be required by law, by contract or for the conclusion of a contract, your failure to provide the data may result in the University of Vienna not being able to meet its obligations to you.

Your data will not be forwarded to recipients outside the University of Vienna. Your data will not be forwarded to a third country (EU or EEA overseas) or an international organisation. Data will be stored for 10 years.

As a person affected by data processing, you have the right to the following services from the University of Vienna concerning your data/

- Information
- Correction
- Deletion
- Restriction
- Data transferability
- Termination of further processing, if the legal basis for processing is a prevailing legitimate interests on the part of the contracting authority or the data is processed for scientific or historical research purposes or for statistical uses.

You also have the opportunity to withdraw consent given for data processing at any time without providing reasons. Finally, you have the opportunity to lodge a complaint with the Austrian Data Protection Authority (www.dsb.gv.at) concerning any data processing that was, in your opinion, not authorised.

Vienna, 24 June 2020